Education 7,238,761   -   177,257   359,878

Interest on long-term debt 668,456   -   -   -

Total governmental activities 37,049,145   4,798,560   8,122,290   2,126,708

Business- type Activities

Pool and Wellness Center 546,686   359,409   -   18,747

Total primary government 37,595,831$   5,157,969$   8,122,290$   2,145,455$

General revenues:

Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purpose

Local option sales tax

Other taxes and licenses

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs

Investment earnings, unrestricted

Miscellaneous, unrestricted

Total general revenues excluding transfers

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net assets

Net assets, beginning as previously reported

Prior period adjustment

Net assets, beginning as restated

Net assets, ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

Cherokee County, North Carolina

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

 - 18 -

Exhibit 2

Governmental

Activities

Business -type

Activities Total

(3,365,136)$   -$   (3,365,136)$

(7,739,399)   -   (7,739,399)

406,263   -   406,263

(563,049)   -   (563,049)

125,675   -   125,675

(2,952,012)   -   (2,952,012)

(543,847)   -   (543,847)

(6,701,626)   -   (6,701,626)

(668,456)   -   (668,456)

(22,001,587)   -   (22,001,587)

-

-

-   (168,530)   (168,530)

(22,001,587)   (168,530)   (22,170,117)

17,571,850   -   17,571,850

4,951,439   -   4,951,439

450,891   -   450,891

1,240,121   -   1,240,121

150,884   -   150,884

427,024   -   427,024

24,792,209   -   24,792,209

(221,419)   221,419   -

24,570,790   221,419   24,792,209

2,569,203   52,889   2,622,092

24,546,659   1,953,517   26,500,176

(47,598)   -   (47,598)

24,499,061   1,953,517   26,452,578

27,068,264$   2,006,406$   29,074,670$

Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets

 - 19 -

Exhibit 3

Non-Major

General

Debt

Service

Courthouse

Project

Fund

Total

 Non-Major

Funds

Total

Governmental

Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 11,986,809$   -$   -$   385,001$   12,371,810$

Restricted Cash 262,917   1,031   1,606,542   74,541   1,945,031

Investments 192,968   3,513,980   -   -   3,706,948

Receivables, net -

Taxes 1,410,259   -   -   159,114   1,569,373

Accounts 1,280,033   -   -   643,398   1,923,431

Due from other governments 1,725,837   -   -   -   1,725,837

Due from other funds 572,702   -   -   -   572,702

Inventories 30,763   -   -   -   30,763

Total assets 17,462,288$   3,515,011$   1,606,542$   1,262,054$   23,845,895$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,111,083$   -$   383,928$   209,382$   3,704,393$

Due to other funds -   -   -   568,472   568,472

Deferred revenue Taxes 1,410,259   -   -   159,114   1,569,373

Unearned revenue 134,308   -   -   -   134,308

Total liabilities 4,655,650   -   383,928   936,968   5,976,546

Fund balances:

Nonspendable:

Inventories 30,763   -   -   -   30,763

Restricted:

Stabilization by State Statute 3,578,572   -   -   116,058   3,694,630

Public Safety -   -   -   210,469   210,469

Transportation -   -   -   40,078   40,078

Economic and Physical Development -   -   -   -   -

Human Services -   -   -   74,539   74,539

Debt Service -   3,515,011   -   -   3,515,011

General Government / Capital Outlay -   -   1,222,614   -   1,222,614

Committed:

Tax Revaluation 232,642   -   -   -   232,642

School Capital Outlay 726,930   726,930

Law Enforcement 130,680   130,680

Assigned:

Subsequent year's expenditures -   -   -   -   -

   Unassigned: 8,107,051   -   -   (116,058)   7,990,993

Total fund balances 12,806,638   3,515,011   1,222,614   325,086   17,869,349

Total liabilities and fund balances 17,462,288$   3,515,011$   1,606,542$   1,262,054$   23,845,895$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major

Cherokee County, North Carolina

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2012

- 20 -

Cherokee County, North Carolina

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2012

17,869,349$

39,105,123

77,650

94,981

1,569,373

(31,648,212)

27,068,264$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and therefore are deferred in the
funds.

Net assets of governmental activities

Liabilities for earned but deferred revenues in fund statements.

Some liabilities, including bonds payable and other postemployment benefits, are not due and payable in the current
period and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Total Fund Balances for Governmental Funds

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Deferred Costs of loans are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets (Exhibit 1) are different because:

- 21 -

Exhibit 4

Non-Major

General Fund Debt Service

Courthouse

Project Fund

Total Non-Major

Funds

Total

Governmental

Funds

REVENUES

Ad valorem taxes 16,224,923$   -$   -$   1,630,315$   17,855,238$

Local option sales tax 4,951,439   -   -   -   4,951,439

Other taxes and licenses 450,891   -   -   -   450,891

Unrestricted intergovernmental 1,240,121   -   -   -   1,240,121

Restricted intergovernmental 6,969,293   -   -   2,008,712   8,978,005

Permits and fees 1,845,132   -   -   -   1,845,132

Sales and services 4,224,421   -   -   -   4,224,421

Investment earnings 20,629   103,288   3,662   900   128,479

Miscellaneous 427,024   -   -   -   427,024

Total revenues 36,353,873   103,288   3,662   3,639,927   40,100,750

EXPENDITURES

Current:

General government 3,487,296   -   -   304,912   3,792,208

Public safety 8,839,294   -   -   1,907,566   10,746,860

Transportation 1,119,809   -   -   888,253   2,008,062

Environmental protection 1,295,623   -   -   -   1,295,623

Economic and physical development 556,560   -   -   964,377   1,520,937

Human services 8,927,558   -   -   46,300   8,973,858

Cultural and recreational 522,337   -   -   -   522,337

Intergovernmental:

Education 6,713,191   -   -   525,570   7,238,761

Capital outlay -   -   4,857,521   144,535   5,002,056

Debt service:

Principal 2,744,451   -   -   -   2,744,451

Interest 773,642   -   -   -   773,642

Total expenditures 34,979,761   -   4,857,521   4,636,978   44,474,260

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures 1,374,112   103,288   (4,853,859)   (997,051)   (4,373,510)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contingency -   -   -   -   -

Transfers from other funds -   383,561   631,209   144,535   1,159,305

Transfers to other funds (1,380,724)   -   -   -   (1,380,724)

Proceeds from long-term debt 75,317   -   -   -   75,317

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,305,407)   383,561   631,209   144,535   (146,102)

Net change in fund balance 68,705   486,849   (4,222,650)   (852,516)   (4,519,612)

Fund balance, beginning as previously reported 12,720,521   3,028,162   5,445,264   1,242,611   22,436,558

Prior period adjustment 17,412   (65,009)   (47,597)

Fund balance, beginning as restated 12,737,933   3,028,162   5,445,264   1,177,602   22,388,961

Fund balances, ending 12,806,638$   3,515,011$   1,222,614$   325,086$   17,869,349$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Cherokee County, North Carolina

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

Major

- 22 -

Exhibit 5

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are

different because:

Net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds (4,519,612)$

Change in fund balance due to change in reserve for inventory

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the Statement of Activities